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(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed April 16, 1985; in effect from passage.]

Budget Bill

AN ACT making appropriations of public money out of the
treasury in accordance with section fifty-one, article six
of the constitution.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

TITLE I-GENERAL PROVISIONS.

Sectiom 1. General policy.—The purpose of this act is to
appropriate money necessary for the economical and
efficient discharge of the duties and responsibilities of the
state and its agencies during the fiscal year one thousand
nine hundred eighty-six.
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Sec. 2. Definitions.—For the purpose of this act: “Gov-
ernor” shall mean the governor of the state of West
Virginia.
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“Code” shall mean the code of West Virginia, one
thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended.

“Spending unit” shall mean the department, agency or
institution to which an appropriation is made.

The “fiscal year one housand nine hundred eighty-six”
shall mean the period from July first, one thousand nine
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hundred eighty-five, through June thirtieth, one thousand
nine hundred eighty-six.

“From collections” shall mean that part of the total
appropriation which must be collected by the spending
unit to be available for expenditure. If the authorized
amount of collections is not collected, the total appropria-
tion for the spending unit shall be reduced automatically
by the amount of the deficiency in the collection. If the
amount collected exceeds the amount designated “from
collections,” the excess shall be set aside in a special sur-
plus fund and may be expended for the purpose of the
spending unit as provided by chapter five-a, article two
of the code.

Sec. 3. Classification of appropriations.—An appropria-
tion for:

“Personal services” shall mean salaries, wages and
other compensation paid to full-time, part-time and tem-
porary employees of the spending unit but shall not in-
clude fees or contractual payments paid to consultants or
to independent contractors engaged by the spending unit.

From appropriations made to the spending units of
state government, upon approval of the governor, there
may be transferred to a special account an amount suffi-
cient to match federal funds under any federal act.

Unless otherwise specified, appropriations for personal
services shall include salaries of heads of spending uniis.

“Annual increment” shall mean funds appropriated for
“eligible employees” and shall be disbursed only in ac-
cordance with chapter five, article five of the code.

Funds appropriated for “annual increment” shall be
transferred to “personal services” or other designated
iterns only as required.

“Current expenses” shall mean operating costs other
than personal services and shall not include equipment,
repairs and alterations, buildings or lands.

“Equipment” shall mean equipment items which have
an appreciable and calculable period of usefulness in ex-
cess of one year.
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“Repairs and alterations” shall mean routine main-
tenance and repairs to structures and minor improve-
ments to property which do not increase the capital
assets.

“Buildings” shall include new construction and major
alteration of existing structures and the improvement of
lands and shall include shelter, support, storage, protec-
tion or the improvement of a natural condition.

“Lands” shall mean the purchase of real property or
interest in real property.

“Capital outlay” shall mean and include buildings,
lands or buildings and lands, with such category or item
of appropriation to remain in effect as provided by chap-
ter twelve, article three, section twelve of the code.

Appropriations classified in any of the above categories
shall be expended only for the purposes as defined above.

Appropriations otherwise classified shall be expended
only where the distribution of expenditures for different
purposes cannot well be determined in advance or it is
necessary or desirable to permit the spending unit free-
dom to spend an appropriation for more than one of the
above classifications.

Sec. 4. Method of expenditure.—Money appropriated
by this act, unless otherwise specifically directed, shall
be appropriated and expended according to the provisions
of chapter twelve, article three of the code or according
to any law detailing a procedure specifically limiting
that article.

Sec. 5. Maximum expenditures.—No authority or re-
quirement of law shall be interpreted as required or per-
mitting an expenditure in excess of the appropriations
set out in this act.

TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.

Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.—
From the state fund, general revenue, there is hereby
appropriated conditionally upon the fulfillment of the
provisions set forth in chapter five-a, article two of the
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code, the following amounts, as itemized, for expenditures
during the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred eighty-
six.

Sec. 2. Appropriations of federal funds.—In accordancs
with chapter four, article eleven, federal funds are hereby
appropriated conditionally upon the fulfillment of the
provisions set forth in chapter five-a, article two of the
code, the following amounts, as itemized, for expenditure
during the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred eighty-
six.

Any unexpended actual cash balances remaining for
federal funds at the close of the fiscal year 1984-85 are
hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal
year 1985-86.

LEGISLATIVE General
| Senate Federal Revenue
o Funds Fund

Acct. No. 1010 TFiscal Year Fiscal Year
1985-1986 1985-1936

Compensation of Members . $§ — $  300,000%
Compensation and Per Diem of

Officers and Employees = — 985,000
Expenses of Members = — 215,000
Current Expenses and Contin-

gent Fund — 425,000
Printing Blue Book — 175,000

Total . $ — 2,100,000

* Includes basic salary of legislator at $6,500 per annum
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The distribution of the blue book shall be by the office
of the clerk of the senate and shall include seventy-five
copies for each member of the legislature and two copies
to each classified and approved high and junior high
school and one to each elementary school within the state.

The appropriations for the senate for the fiscal year

1984-85 are to remain in full force and effect and are
hereby reappropriated to June 30, 1986.
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Any balances so reappropriated may be transferred
and credited to the 1985-86 accounts.

Upon written request of the clerk of the senate, the
auditor shall transfer amounts between items of the
total appropriation in order to protect or increase the
efficiency of the service.

The clerk of the senate, with approval of the president,
is authorized to draw his requisition upon the state audi-
tor, payable out of the Current Expenses and Contingent
Fund of the senate, for any bills for supplies and services
that may have been incurred by the senate and not
included in the appropriation bill, for supplies and ser-
vices incurred in preparation for the opening, the conduct
of the business and after adjournment of any regular or
extraordinary session, and for the necessary operation of
the senate offices, the requisition for same to be accom-
panied by the bills to be filed with the state auditor.

The clerk of the senate, with written approval of the
president, or the president of the senate shall have au-
thority to employ such staff personnel during any ses-
sion of the legislature as shall be needed in addition to
staff personnel authorized by the senate resolution
adopted during any such session. The clerk of the senate,
with written approval of the president, or the president
of the senate shall have authority to employ such staff
personnel between sessions of the legislature as shall be
needed, the compensation of all staff personnel during
and between sessions of the legislature, notwithstanding
any such senate resolution, to be fixed by the president
of the senate. The clerk is hereby authorized to draw
his requisitions for the payment of all such staff personnel
upon the state auditor, payable out of the appropriation
for Compensation and Per Diem of Officers and Employees
or Current Expenses and Contingent Fund of the senate
for such services.

For duties imposed by law and the senate, the clerk
of the senate shall be paid a monthly salary as provided
in senate resolution adopted February, 1985 and payable
out of the amount appropriated for Compensation and
Per Diem of Officers and Employees.
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2—House of Delegates
Acct. No. 1020

Compensation of Members = $§ — $  850,000*
Compensation and Per Diem of
Officers and Employees . ... — 446,000
Expenses of Members .. ... ... — 620,000
Current Expenses and Contin-
gent Fund . .. . — 975,000
Total .. .. ... % — $ 2,891,000

* Includes basic salary of legislator at $6,500 per annum
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The appropriations for the house of delegates for the
fiscal year 1984-85 are to remain in full force and effect
and are hereby reappropriated to June 30, 1986.

Any balances so reappropriated may be transferred and
credited to the 1985-86 accounts.

Upon the written request of the clerk of the house of
delegates, the state auditor shall transfer amounts be-
tween items of the total appropriatien in order to protect
or increase the efficiency of the service.

The clerk of the house of delegates, with approval of
the speaker, is authorized to draw his requisitions upon
the state auditor, payable out of the Current Expenses and
Contingent Fund of the house of delegates, for any bills
for supplies and services that may have been incurred by
the house of delegates and not included in the appropria-
tion bill, for bills for services and supplies incurred in
preparation for the opening of the session and after
adjournment, and for the necessary operation of the house
of delegates offices, the requisition for the same to be
accompanied by bills to be filed with the state auditor.

The speaker of the house of delegates, upon approval
of the house committee on rules, shall have authority
to employ such staff personnel during and between ses-
sions of the legislature as shall be needed, in addition to
personnel designated in the house resolution, and the
compensation of all personnel shall be as fixed in such
house resolution for the session or fixed by the speaker,
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with the approval of the house committee on rules, dur-
ing and between sessions of the legislature, notwithstand-
ing such house resolution. The clerk of the house is hereby
authorized to draw requisitions upon the state auditor,
payable from the Compensation and Per Diem of Officers
and Employees Fund or the Current Expenses and Con-
tingent Fund of the house of delegates for such services.

For duties imposed by law and by the house of dele-
gates, including salary allowed by law as keeper of the
rolls, the clerk of the house of delegates shall be paid a
monthly salary as provided in the house resolution, unless
increased between sessions under the authority of the
speaker, with approval of the house committee on rules,
and payable from the Compensation and Per Diem of
Officers and Employees item or the Current Expenses and
Contingent Fund item of the house of delegates.

3—Joint Expenses
Acct. No. 1030

Joint Committee on Government

and Finance ... . $ — $ 4,906,223
To Pay Cost of Legislative
Printing = = — 940,000
Rule-Making Review Committee = — 50,000
Total . . . ....$ — $ 5,896,223

The appropriation for Joint Expenses for the fiscal year
1984-85 are to remain in full force and effect and are
hereby reappropriated to June 30, 1986. Any balances so
reappropriated may be transferred and credited to the
1985-86 accounts.

Upon written request of the clerk of the senate and the
clerk of the house of delegates, the state auditor shall
transfer amounts between items of the total appropriation
in order to protect or increase the efficiency of the service.
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JUDICIAL
4—Supreme Court—General Judicial
Acct. No. 1110

Personal Services I J— $15,729,375*
Annual Increment . .. .. . — 73,337
Other Expenses . . .. ... ... 30,000 2,542,058
Judges’ Retirement System — 1,076,008
Other Court Costs ... ... ... — 2,011,700
Judicial Training Program . — 250,000
Mental Hygiene Fund . ...  — 320,000

Total . % 30,000 $ 22,002,478

* Includes salaries of supreme court judges at $55,000 per annum
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This appropriation shall be administered by the admin-
istrative director of the supreme court of appeals, who
shall draw his requisitions for warrants in payment in
the form of payrolls, making deductions therefrom as
required by law for taxes and other items.

The appropriation for Judges’ Retirement System is to
be transferred to the judges’ retirement fund, in accord-
ance with the law relating thereto upon requisition of the
administrative director of the supreme-court of appeails.

Any unexpended balance remaining in this appropria-
tion at the close of the fiscal year 1984-85 is hereby re-
appropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year
1985-86.

Any balances so reappropriated may be transferred and
credited fo the 1985-86 accounts.

EXECUTIVE
5—Governor’s Office
(WV Code Chapter 5)
Acct. No. 1200 . :
Salary of Governor .. .. $ — $ 72,000

Other Personal Services ... .. — 1,004,429
Annual Increment .. 11,844

Current Expenses ... ... .. =~ 366,285
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Equipment . - 4,340

Total . . $ — $ 1,458,898
6—Office of Community and Industrial Development
Acct. No. 1210

Personal Services .. __.$ 481,118 $ 1,674,687
Annual Increment 5,413 120,795
Current Expenses . ... ... 954,585 1,069,609
Equipment .. 12,850 16,500
Economic Development

Loan Fund _ i e 1,600,000
W. Va. Automobile

Assistance Corporation ... — 50,000
W. Va. Jobs Development

Corporation ... — 50,000
W. Va. Public Energy

Authority — 55,000
Regional Couneil . = — 220,000
ARC. Assessment = — 210,000
Partnership Grants . . = — 3,000,000
Fire Departments ... ... — 500,000
Civil Air Patrel . = — 89,000
Aeronautics Commission—

Ajrport Matching .. == — 300,000
Emergency Assistance ... — 100,000
Coal Development i —0—
Annual Increment .. = — ()
National Youth Science Camp ... — 100,600
To Local Entities ... 10,525,755 —
Transfer to State :

Spending Units .. 843,900 —_

Total - $ 12823621 $ 8,455501

Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropria-
tion for Federal State Coordination, Coal Development,
Regional Council, Community Water Development and
Partnership Grants, Fire Departments, Emergency As-
sistance to Small Municipal and Public Service Districts
Water and Sewage Systems, Flood and National Youth



Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 200] 10

34
35
36

37
38
39

Science Camp at the close of the fiscal year 1984-85 is
hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal
year 1985-86.

Any unexpended balance remaining in Acct. No. 1210-08
(fiscal year 1978) and 1210- 08 (fiscal wvear 1979) shall
expire June 30, 1985.

7—Office of Economic and Community Development—
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Emergency Employment, Training and Education
(WV Code Chapter 5)
 Acct. No. 1220
Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropria-
tion Emergency Jobs Program-—Public Service Jobs,
Vocational Centers Computer Network and Emergency
Jobs Program—Parks at the close of the fiscal year

1984-85 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during
the fiscal year 1985-86.

&§—Governor’s Office—Custodial Fund
(WV Code Chapter 5)
Acct. No. 1236

Unclassified—Total _ . $ — $ 340,658

To be used for current general expenses, including com-
pensation of employees, household maintenance, cost of
official functions and any additional household expenses
occasioned by such official functions.

9—Governor’s ce—Civil Contm ent Fund
O;ﬂ; Mo lrefO v j&é)
{(WV Code Chapter 5)
Unclassified—Total _________$ — $ 1,000,000

From this appropmatlon there may be expended, at the
discretion of the governor, an amount not to exceed $1,060
as West Virginia’s contribution io the interstate oil com-
pact commission.

Any unexpended balance remaining in this appropria-
tion at the close of the fiscal year 1884-85 is hereby re-
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appropriated for expenditure durmg the fiscal year 1985-
86.
10—Department of Commerce
Acct. No. 1250 -
Unclassified $ — $ 9,239,639*

State Parks—Capital Outlay ... — 1,035,000
Total $ — $ 10,274,639

*Includes within the above appropriation on line 1, Unclassified, the
salary of the commissioner at $65,000 per annum, as fixed by stature.
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Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropria-
tion for Chief Logan State Park and Cacapon State Park
—Capital Outlay at the close of the fiscal year 1984-85 is
hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal
year 1985-86.

. 11—Office of Emergency Services
‘ (WV Code Chapter 15)
Acct. No. 1300

Personal Services ........_.......$ 288460 $ 264,183*
Annual Increment . 1,091 5,411
Current Expenses .. 227,383 44371
Repairs and Alterations ... .. 27,500 6,500
Equipment . S 100,900 —
To Local Ent1t1es 675,000 —
Transfer to State Spendmg :
Units . 176,796 —_
Total $ 1,497,130 $ 320,465

*Includes salary of the director at $30,500 per annum.

1

FISCAL
12—Awuditor’s Office—General Administration
(WV Code Chapter 12)
Acct. No. 1500 ,
Salary of State Auditor _____$ —  $ - 46,800
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Other Personal Services ... .. ' — ~ 1,581,128
Annual Increment — . 25,560
Current Expenses ... — 671,527
Equipment — 55,650
Microfilmn . — 20,000

Total . .. . $ — $ 2,400,665

13—Auditor’s Office—Social Security
(WV Code Chapter 12}
Acct. No. 1510

To Match Contributions of State Employees for Social
Security—Total . $§ — $ 20,188,846

The above appropriation is intended to cover the state’s _
share of social security costs for those spending units op-
erating from the general revenue fund. The state depart-
ment of highways, department of motor vehicles, workers’
compensation commissioner, public service commission
and other departments operating from special revenue
funds and/or federal funds shall pay their proportionate
share of the social security cost for their respective di-
visions.

Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropria-
tion for Auditor’s Office—Social Security at the close of
the fiscal year 1984-85 is hereby reappropriated for expen-
diture during the fiscal year 1985-86.

14—Auditor’s Office—Unemployment Compensation
(WV Code Chapter 12)
Acct. No. 1520

Unclassified—Total __________§ — $ 1,000,000

The above appropriation is intended to cover the state’s
share of unemployment compensation costs for those
spending units operating from the general revenue fund.
The state department of highways, department of mo-
tor wvehicles, workers’ compensation. commissioner and
other departments operating from special revenue funds
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8 and/or federal funds shall pay their proportionate share
9 of the unemployment compensation cost of their respec-
10 tive divisions. ‘

11 Should this appropriation be insufficient to meet the
12 requirements of state spending units operating from the
13 general revenue fund, any excess costs shall be a proper
14 charge against the units and each spending unit shall
15 reimburse to the Auditor’s Office—Unemployment Com-
16 pensation any amounts required for that department for
17 costs in excess of this appropriation.

15—Treasurer’s Office
(WV Code Chapter 12)
Acct. No. 1600

1 Salary of State Treasurer . $ — $ 50,400
2 Other Personal Services . ... — 771,073
3 Annual Increment . — 7,600
4 Current Expenses ... — 302,835
5 Equipment ~ e 30,000
6 Microfilm Program ... .. — 10,000
7 Total $ — $ 1,171,313

16—Treasurer’s Office—School Building Sinking Fund
(WV Code Chapter 12)

Acct. No. 1650
Total $ — $ 15,046,500
Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropria-
tion for Treasurer’s Office—School Building Sinking
Fund at the close of the fiscal year 1984-85 is hereby
reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year
1985-86.

S O DS

17—Municipal Bond Commission
(WV Code Chapter 13)
Acct. No. 1700

1 Personal Services ... .. ... $ — $ 85,476
2 Annual Increment ... — 1,260
-3 Current Expenses ... ... — 45,643
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Eguipment —_ , 1,000
Total $ — 133,379
18—State Tax Department
(WV. Code Chapter 11}
Acct. No. 1800
Personal Services . $ — $ 9,688,604*
Annual Increment .. — 170,280
Current Expenses . . — 6,200,902
Repairs and Alterations . . . — 23,000
Equipment — 147,806
Circuit Breaker Reimbursement — 15,000
Multi-State Tax Compact.__. .. -— ° —0—
Property Reappraisal Program — 1,000,000
Total % — $ 17,245,592

* Includes salary of the commissioner at $47,500 per annum
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Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropria-
tion for Other Expenses and Property Reappraisal Pro-
gram at the close of the fiscal year 1984-85 is hereby
reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year
1985-86.

Any unexpended balance remaining in Acct. No. 1850-06
(fiscal year 1981) shall expire June 30, 1985.

19-—Department of Finance and Admimnistration
(WV Code Chapter 5A)
Acct. No. 2100

Personal Services . $ 125976 $ 2,678574*
Annual Increment . 1,188 - 54,468
Current Expenses ... 1,328,552 1,065,200
Repairs and Alterations . 1,000 252,500
Eguipment 1,109,167 42,800
Postage . . o - 1,700,000
Utilities : — ; 410,000
Public Transportation = — - 410,000

Fire Service Fee .. .= — 39,000
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Building Equipment and

Supplies ... . ... - 12,200
Southern Regional Education »

Board ] —_ 80,000
Council of State Governments.. — - 37,300
National Governors Association — 39,800
Scuthern States Energy Board = — - 19,400
Retrofit Governor’s Elevator .= — . 100,000

Total . $ 2565883 $ . 6941242

-* Includes salary of the commissioner at $45,500 per annum
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The workers’ compensation commissioner, department
of human services, nublic service commission, depart-
ment of natural reseurces, department of motor vehicles,
state department of highways, state health department
and state tax department—income tax division shall re-
imburse the Postage appropriation of the department
of finance and administration monthly for all meter
service. Any spending unit operating from special reve-
nue or receiving reimbursement for postage costs from
the federal government shall refund to the Postage ac-
count of the department of finance and administration
such amounts. Should this appropriation for postage be
ingufficient to meet the mailing requirements of the
state spending units as set out above, any excess postage
meter service requirements shall be a proper charge
against the units, and each spending unit shall refund
to the Postage appropriation of the department of finance
and administration any amounts reguired for the de-
partment for postage in excess of this appropriation.

Any unexpended balance remaining in the Postage
account at the close of the fiscal year 1984-85 is hereby
reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year
1985-86. :

State department of highways shall reimburse the ap-
propriation of the department of finance and adminis-
tration monthly for all actual expenses incurred pursuant
to the provisions of chapler seventeen, article two-a,
section thirteen of the code.
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- 20—State Board of Insurance
(WV Code Chapter 28)
Acct. No. 2250

Personal Services ... . § — $ 92516
Annual Increment . - — 648
Current Expenses ...~ = =~ — 37,900
Equipment . ... .= — 3,000
Premiums, Claims and :
Other Expenses . — 4,000,000
Total . $ — $ 4,134,064

The above appropriation on line 5-8 is for the pur-
pose of paying premiums, self-insurance losses,. loss ad-
justment expenses and loss prevention engineering fees
for property, casualty and fidelity insurance for the vari-
ous state agencies. Should this appropriation be insuffi-
cient to meet the requirements of the state spending units.
any excess costs shall be a proper charge against the
units and each spending unit shall reimburse to the board
of insurance any amounts required for that department
for costs in excess of this appropriation.

Any and all of the funds appropriated for Premiums,
Claims and Other Exenses may be transferred to a special
account for the payment of premiums, self-insurance
losses, loss adjustment expenses and loss prevention
engineering fees.

Any or all of the funds appropriated for Premiums,
Claims and Other Expenses may be transferred to a spe-
cial account for disbursement for payment of premiums
and insurance losses.

LEGAL
21-—Attorney General
(WV Code Chapters 5, 14, 46 and 47)
Acct. No. 24060

Salary of Attorney General $ — $ 50,400
- Other Personal Services ... — 1,858,454
Annual Increment = — 15,904

- Current Expenses .. .. — - 401,965
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Equipment - 63,815
Publication of Reports and
Opinions — 20,000

To Protect the Resources or Tax
Structure of the State in Con-
troversies or Legal Proceedings

Affecting Same . — - 3,250
Consumer Protection . .= = — 305,380
Personal Services .= — (232,271)
Annual Increment —_ (1,692)
Current Expenses = — (62,977)
Equipment ... . .= — (8,440)
Total _$ — $ 2,719,168

When legal counsel or secretarial help is appointed by
the attorney general for any state spending unit, this
account shall be reimbursed from such unit’s appropriated
account in an amount agreed upon by the attorney gen-
eral and the proper authority of said spending unit.

Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropria-
tion for Publication of Reports and Opinions at the close
of the fiscal year 1984-85 is hereby reappropriated for
expenditure during the fiscal year 1985-86.

22—Commission on Uniform State Laws
(WV Code Chapter 29)
Acct. No. 2450
Unclassified—Total . ___ $ — $ 12,000

To pay expenses of members of the commission on
uniform state laws.

INCORPORATING AND RECORDING
23—Secretary of State
(WV Code Chapters 3, 5 and 59)
Acct. No. 2500

Salary of Secretary of State . $ — $ 43,200
Other Personal Services ... — 488,629
Annual Increment ... — ' - 5,256

Current Expenses . ... - o 249,820
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Equipment — 30,000
Certification of Primary and
General Elections ... = — ‘ —0—
Publication of State Register. .. _— 98,778
Annual Increment ... — 576
Election Training Presentation. — 5,000
Total $ — $ 921,259

Funds appropriated on line 9 for Annual Increment
shall be transferred to line 8, Publication of State Regis-
ter, only as required.

Any unexpended balance remaining in Current Ex-
penses and Equipment at the close of the fiscal year
1984-85 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during
the fiscal year 1985-86.

EDUCATIONAL
24—West Virginia Board of Regents (Control)

(WV Code Chapter 18)
Acct. No. 2790

Personal Services ... $ — $126,729,154
Personal Services—

Marketing Conditions ... — 300,000
Annual Increment . — —0—
Current Expenses .. ... . — 23,717,125
Repairs and Alterations . ___ — 1,309,000
Equipment — 1,124,000
Bureau of Coal Research .. — 1,205,000
National Research Center

for Coal and Energy .. . __ — 1,600,000
Doctoral Research—W.V.U. . — 25,000
Agricultural and Forestry

Experiment Station—W.V.U.. — 2,151,657

Personal Services ... .. — (1,870,782)

Current Expenses ... - ~(280,875)

Total : $ — - $158,160,936

| Out of the above appropriation for Current Expenses,
$100,000 shall be used in accordance with Enrolled Com-
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mittee Substitute for House Bill No. 1664, Regular Ses-
sion, 1985.

Funds to cover mandated salary increases for those
extension agents and specialists who are paid through
non-state appropriated funds are included in the Personal
Services appropriation and are to be distributed to' West
Virginia university for that purpose.

Contained within line 1, Personal Services, in this
account is the three percent salary increase for extension
agents deemed by the legislature to be the maximum
available for such purpose. It is not intended that the
local entity employer be required to provide any further
or additional percentage increase.

25—West Virginia Board of Regents
(WV Code Chapter 18)
Acct. No. 2800

Personal Services ... ... . § — $ 845,639
Annual Increment . . —_ 10,000
Current Expenses ... ... — 378,000
Equipment — 7,000
Higher Education Grant
Program —_ 3,500,000
Tuition Contract Programs . —_— 710,000
Total $ — $ 5,450,639

26—West Virginia College of Osteopathic Medicine

(WV Code Chapter 18)
Acct. No. 2810

Personal Services ... .. $ — $ 2,830,750
Annual Increment — —0—
Current Expenses ...  — 1,118,000
Repairs and Alterations ... — -~ 50,000
Equipment ... — - 64,000
Primary Health Training ... — ’ 240,000

Total $ — $ 4,302,750
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27—Marshall University—Medical School
(WV Code Chapter 18)
Acct. No. 2840

Personal Services ... .. $§ — $ 4,979,550
Annual Increment .. . — —0—
Current Expenses ... . ... — 1,099,000
Repairs and Alterations ... — 50,000
Equipment —_ 100,000

Total $ — $ 6,228,550

28—West Virginia University—Medical Sctool
(WV Code Chapter 18)
Acct. No. 2850

Personal Services ... ... . $ — $ 17,518,541
Annual Increment .. — —0—
Current Expenses ... — 6,236,000
Repairs and Alterations ... —_ 300,000
Equipment — 375,000
Family Practice Residency
Support —_— 458,000
Community Hospital Residency
Support — 945,000
Total : $ — $ 25,832,541

May be transferred to West Virginia university—
medical school fund upon requisition of the governor.
29—State Department of Education
(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)
Acct. No. 2860

Personal Services ... .. — % 2,279,940
Annual Increment — 36,949
Current Expenses ... 5,800 1,219,077
Repairs and Alterations ... = — 1,100

Equipment e 22,400
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Statewide Testing Program ... — 1,017,334
Personal Services .. — (203,037)
Annual Increment .= — (1,368)
Other Expenses ... —_— (498,411)
Equipment , — (14,500)
Professional Competency Test-

ing — © (300,018)

Aid to Children’s Home ... .. — - 50,000

Regional Education Service
Agencies — —0—

Child Development Program ... — 571,208

Tuition Waiver ... — 162,216

Microcomputer Network Program — 200,000

Total .. . $ 5800 $ 5,560,224

The above appropriation includes the state board of

education and their executive office.

30—Education Employees Grievance Board

Acct. No. 2860-25
Unclassified—Total | $ —

'$ 100,000

31—State Department of Education—School Lunch Program

W o ~IO0 U D WN

10

(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)
Acct. No. 2870

Personal Services . . $ 463,302 $ 172,860
Annual Increment .. ... 7,416 3,348
Current Expenses ... 714,870 19,512
Repairs and Alterations ... 1,700 —
Equipment 8,000 —
Aid to Counties—Includes Hot
Lunches and Canning for Hot
Lunches ... — 1,950,000
To Local Entities .. 27,098,055 —
Total .. S $ 28,293,343 § 2,145,720
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32—State Board of Education—Vocational Division
- (WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)
Acct. No. 2890

1 Personal Services . $ 761264 $ 671,612
2 Annual Increment . 11,972 13,122
3 Current Expenses ... 600,186 149,962
4 Repairs and Alterations ... 2,000 —_

5 Equipment 81,912 4,000
6 Vocational Aid .= — 9,588,345
7 Adult Basic Education — 1,248,800
8 Start-Up Funds and Equipment

9 for New and Existing Facilities — 1,250,000
10 New and Existing Industries .. — 175,052
11 To Local Entities 7,175,976 —
12 Capital Outlay (Construction) .. — 1,800,000
13 Total . . ... $ 8,633,310 $ 14,900,893

14 Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropria-
15 tion for New and Expanding Industries at the close of
16 the fiscal year 1984-85 is hereby reappropriated for ex-
17 penditure during the fiscal year 1985-86.
33—Educational Broadcasting Authority
(WV Code Chapter 10)
Acct. No. 2910

1- Personal Services .. $ — $ 92,290
2 - Annual Increment = — 288
3 Current Expenses 80,000 41,500
4 Equipment 1,592,141 15,000
5 Regional ETV and Radio ... — 4,492 556
6 Annual Increment —_ 32,598
7 Capital Outlay—Equipment ... — 342,000
8 Total . : $ 1,672,141 § 5,016,232

-9 " Regional ETV and Radio is for the construction and
10 operation of regional ETV and radio stations.

11 = Funds appropriated for Regional ETV and Radio may
12 be transferred to special revenue accounts for matching
13 college, university, city, county, federal and/or other
14" generated revenue.
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15 kFunds appropriated under line 6 for Annual Increment
16 shall be transferred to line 5, Regional ETV and Radio,
17 only as required.
34—State Department of Education—State Aid to Schools
(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)
Acct. No. 2930

1 Professional Educators ... § — | $ —0—
2 Service Personnel — —0—
3 Fixed Charges . — —0—
4 Total . $ — $ e

35—State Department of Education—State Aid to Schools
(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)
Acct. No. 2940 ‘
1 Salary Equalization—Total . $ — $ —0—

36—State Department of Education—State Aid to Schools
(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)
Acct. No. 2950

1 Professional Educators . $ — $461,445,783
2 Service Personnel — 163,308,742
3 Fixed Charges — 70,222,389
4 Transportation — . 25,507,853
5 Administration — - 4,383,733
6 Other Current Expenses . —_ 40,609,033
7 Improve Instructional Programs — : 27,120,013
8 Basic Foundation Allowances..$ — $792,597,546
9 Less Local Share ... ___ — 103,648,187
10 Total Basic State Aid . $ — $688,949,359
11 Loss Reduction — 2,699,443
12 Staffing Improvement .. —_ 1,461,181

Professional Educators ... = (702,918)

Service Personnel .. — (758,263)
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13 Increased Enrollment — 200,000

14 Total . ... ) $ — $693,309,983

37—State Department of Education—
Aid for Exceptional Children
(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)
Acct. No. 2960

1 Personal Services ... $ 426902 $ 335255
2 Annual Increment 5,368 3,294
3 Current Expenses .. 775,596 226,020
4 Equipment 25,971 16,022
5 Out-of-State Instruction . .. — 428,000
6 Aid to Counties ... . 252,992 7,533,136
County Grant Awards ... .. — (6,054,303)
Regional Education Service
Agency Grants .. — —0—
Special State Projects ... = — (209,397)
Regional Education Service
Agency Evaluations . ... = — —0—
Medley Educational Programs (252,992)  (1,191,458)
Summer Camp for Gifted
Children .. _ (77,978)
7 To Local Entities 19,303,787 —
8 Preschool Handicapped Fund . — 1,000,000
9 Total $ 20,790,616 $ 9,541,727

10 The appropriation for Out-of-State Instruction may be
11 expended to provide instruction, care and maintenance
12 for educable persons who are severely handicapped and
13 for whom the state provides no facilities.

14 The appropriation for Aid to Counties may be expended
15 by county boards of education for the initiation, main-
16 tenance and/or improvement of special education pro-
17 grams including employment of special professional edu-
18 cation personnel solely serving exceptional children;
19 training of educational personnel to work with excep-
20 tional children; and supportive costs such as materials,
21 transportation, contracted services, minor renovation and
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other costs directly related to the special education de-
livery process prescribed by the state board of education.

The appropriation for Special State Projects may be
expended io support (1) an instructional materials center
for visually handicapped children at the West Virginia
schools for the deaf and the blind, (2) the state special
olympics program, (3) the West Virginia advisory council
for the education of exceptional children at the West
Virginia college of graduate studies, and (4) state-
wide training activities or other programs benefitting
exceptional children. :

38— Teachers’ Retirement Board -
(WV Code Chapter 18)
Acct. No. 2980

Teachers’ Retirement Fund ___ § — $ 33,200,000
Supplemental Benefits for

Annuitants . —_ 6,400,000

Total . S $ — $ 39,600,000

30— West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind
(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)
Acct. No. 3330

Personal Services .. $ - $ 3,801,943
Current Expenses . — 898,800
Repairs and Alterations — 396,200
Equipment . . — 223,100

Total $ — $ 5,320,043

40—State FFA-FHA Camp and Conference Center
(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)
Acct. No. 3360

Personal Services ... . § — $. 144439
Annual Increment ... — o 2,584
Current Expenses - 93,700

Repairs and Alterations .. — 19,000
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5 Equipment — ' 5,250

6 Total $ — $ 264,973

41—West Virginia Library Commission
(WV Code Chapter 10)
Acct. No. 3500

1 Personal Services ... $ 90,771 $ 1,056,257
2 ' Annual Increment . 900 22,140
3 Current Expenses ... 56,000 220,500
4 Repairs and Alterations .. 5,000 4,100
5 Equipment 50,000 10,000
6 Per-Capita Grants ... 55,000 5,812,964
7 Library Matching Fund
8 (Construction) .. 259,940 20,000
9 Books, Periodicals and Films ... —_ 250,000
10 To Local Entities . 543,615 —
11 Total $ 1,061,226 $ 7,395,961

12 Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropria-
13 tion for Library Matching Fund (Construction) at the
14 close of the fiscal year 1984-85 is hereby reappropriated
15 for expenditure during the fiscal year 1935-86.

42—Department of Culture and History
(WV Code Chapter 29)
Acct. No. 3510

1 Personal Services . B $ 188,020 $ 1,106,689*
2 Annual Increment . 324 11,736
.3 Current Expenses ... . 100,364 287,899
4 Repairs and Alterations ... . — 30,100
5 Equipment : 4,000 51,900
6 Arts and Humanities Fund ._____ 453,703 868,832
Personal Services ... — (189,181)
Annual Increment — (1,800)
Current Expenses ... (7,500) (601)
‘Grants and Contractual
Services (446,203) (677,250)

7 Department Programming
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Funds ... ... ... — 480,400
Outreach and Education . ... — (92,510)
Technical Assistance = — (92,830)
Cultural Center
Programs ..o — (295,000)
Historical Preservation .. ___ 69,051 150,751
Washington Carver Camp ... — 140,226
Grants, Fairs and Festivals ___.. — 655,000
Independence Hall ... .. ... — 80,000
Total $ 815462 $ 3,863,533

* Includes salary of the commissioner at $36,500 per annum .
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The above appropriations for Arts and Humanities
Fund, Department Programming Funds, Grants, Fairs
and Festivals and Washington Carver Camp shall be
expended only upon authorization of the department of
culture and history and in accordance with the provisions
of chapter five-a and chapter twelve, article three of
the code.

All federal moneys received as reimbursement to the
departmen